BARKER



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15420**

ADDRESS	CORRESPO	NDENCE	TOATTE	NTION O	5

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

511 50TH STREET

304-925-0253

CHARLESTON WV 25304

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

***709045227**

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 05/24/2011 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT 0001 JΒ 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 46-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BARKER PORTALS & STRIP" PROJECT LOCATED IN BELING-TON, WEST VIRGINIA, (BARBOUR CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 04/26/11 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE THE BID. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT BIDDER. TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE 2011 MAY 23 PM 1:09 THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S WV FURCHASING FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ΙN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SIGNATURE

TELEPHONE 304-925-0253

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- **12. BANKRUPTCY:** In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

REO NUMBER DEP15420 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

-925-025*3*

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-558-2157

þ

Ö

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

***709045227**

RESIDENT

CHARLESTON WV 25304 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 05/24/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** NO ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: THE SITE IS LOCATED IN BARBOUR COUNTY, NORTH OF BELINGTON, SOUTH OF PHILIPPI, WEST VIRGINIA. PHILIPPI, TRAVEL SOUTH ON RT. 250 FOR 7.6 MILES AND TURN RIGHT ONTO POINT PLEASANT ROAD (RT. 250/10) AT THE BARBOUR COUNTY FAIRGROUNDS. TRAVEL 2.1 MILES TO A SHARP RIGHT-HAND TURN. IN THE SHARP TURN, BEAR LEFT ONTO A GRAVEL ROAD (RT. 250/8), LEADING DOWNHILL. TRAVEL APPROXIMATELY 1 MILE TO THE SITE ON THE RIGHT, APPROXIMATELY 300 FEET PAST THE HARWARD RESIDENCE. PLEASE NOTE THAT ABSOLUTELY NO CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC WILL BE PERMITTED TO ACCESS THE SITE THROUGH THIS LOCATION. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, |PH. 304-926-|0485 |UPON |PAYMENT OF \$25.0|0 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. FEE. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-11D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE TELEPHONE

55-0580174



ENDOR

SIGNATURE

***709045227**

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for

DEP15420

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-925-0253

S

P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 05/24/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR BARBOUR COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

-0580174

304 -

D REO INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED WENDOR

925-025 3

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP15420

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ÁBOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIF	VIA	F	O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
04/07/ BID OPENING DATE:		05 (2)	2011				OPENITOR			
	18888888888	05/24/		CAT			OPENING		01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	ÑÖ.	ITEMN	UMBER	UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
					VENDOR					
	A CER	TIFICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS' CO	MPENSATI	ON IF S	UCCESSF	UL.	
				CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQU	IREMENT		
	UF IN.	IS CONT	RACII							
	(XX)	INSURAN	CE: S	UCCES	SFUL VEN	DOR SHAL	FURNT	SH PROO	F	
					LIABILIT				·	
	ISSUA	NCE OF	CONTR	ACT.	UNLESS	OTHERWIS	E SPECI	FIED IN		
					MINIMUM		OF INSU	RANCE	.	
	COVER	AGE REQ	UIRED	IS \$	250,000.					
		DU 71 DED	0 0 0			0110050				
					URANCE: ERS RISK					
					% OF THE					
•		JOHN E.W		0 100	, 0, 1112	AHOON	OI, THE	CONTRAC	```	
	(XX)	BONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL A	MOUNT O)F	
					STATE 0			,SHALL	BE	
					D AS A B			UCCESSF		
					ISH A PE					
					OF THE					
					IN THE F					
					AUTHORI					
		OF WES				TER OF				
					ONLY BE				_	
	UNDER	\$100,0	00.	PERSO	NAL OR B	USINESS	CHECKS	ARE NOT	-	
	•				THE 5% B		PERFOR	MANCE		
	BOND,	OR LAB	OR AN	D MAT	ERIAL BO	IND.				
		M A T LITEL	ANCE		A TIIC	(2) 454	MATUTE	MANOT		
					A TWO				NT	
	I .	E SUCCE				CW MILF	DE A KE	MOTKEWE	1 17 :	•
	'''	_ 0000L	00.01	· IID						
	REV.	11/00								
	\perp //			<i>A</i>						
SIGNATURE		f ,	n/	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR			Т	DATE	25/24/11

59-0580174



Request for Quotation

OH-P

DEP15420

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SALI	Ē.	SHIP V	IA		FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
04/07/										
BID OPENING DATE:	•	05/24/	2011		***************************************	BID	OPEN:	ING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	MBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	330000000000000000000000000000000000000			.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	<u> </u>		100000000000000000000000000000000000000			
	****	*****	****	****	*****	*****	****	******	***	
	****					******				
	AML CO	NTRACT	OR IN	FORMA	TION FORM	OMB #1	029-0	0119		
								YOU MUST	•	
					FORM TO					
					E YOUR EL					
								0 CFR 874.		
								CHED TO TH	IE	
							AVS	OFFICE AT		
					S.OSMRE.G		X X X X X	******	. * * *	
	***	****	***	***	****	****	***	****	***	
			ا درا	NTRAC	TORS LICE	NSF				
	·			MIKAG	TORO ETGE					
	WEST V	/IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	2 REQUI	RES	THAT ALL		
								RK IN THIS	S	
	STATE	MUST B	E LIC	ENSED	. THE WE	ST VIRG	INIA	CONTRACTO	DRS	
	LICENS	SING BO	ARD I	S EMP	OWERED TO	ISSUE	THE	CONTRACTOR	RS	
								ICENSE MAY		
								ION OF LAI	BOR,	
					ING 3, RO	OM 319,	, CHA	RLESTON,		
	WV 253	305, PH	I. 304	-558-	7890.					
	l					11 0501	l DEC	* A 3137		
					DE 21-11-				° E	
	1 .		1	I	INCTORE I	HE CUN	RACI	ORS LICENS	> C	
	1	R ON TH		1	Į.					
	BIDDE	א וט כנ	MIPLE	E :						
	CONTR	ACTORS	NAME .		GREEN	MOUNT	917	COMPANY.		
			1				1			
	CONTR	ACTORS	LICEN	SE #	W.Y	0020	5 7.			
							•			
								FURNISH A		
	COPY	OF THE	R CON	TRACT	ORS LICEN	NSE PRI	OR TO	ISSUANCE	0F	
	A PUR	CHASE (RDER	CONT	RACT.					
	1									
200	11		1	SPER	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	L	Ś		I .
SIGNATURE //	/ //					TELEPHONE	******	>	DATE (55/21/11
TITLE /U	fugl	M	A .	<u> </u>		304	- 425			
TITLE PRESI	HEXIT	- [55	-05	80174			ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SIGNATURE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15420

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R

CHARLESTON, WV

601 57TH STREET SE

25304 304-926-0499

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

	TED	IEH	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/07/ BID OPENING DATE:									
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/24/		CAT		O OPEN	IING TI		:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRI	CE	AMOUNT
				APP	LICABLE LAW				
	& REGU "REQUE	LATION ST FOR ON IS	S, AN QUOT	D THE	E CODE, PURCHAS INFORMATION PI " ISSUED BY THI UTHORITY GOVERI	ROVIDE FURC	D IN T	HE	
	ANY OT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	ED IN SPECIFICA AL OR WRITTEN, ION PROVIDED FI PARAGRAPH IS V	WHICH ROM TH	CONTR	ADICTS CES AS	
	NOTICE PRE-CO	THE C TED WI TO PR NSTRUC D SHAL	ONSTR THIN OCEED TION L BE	UCTIO 365 C IS R CONFE THE S	N WORK SPECIFIE ALENDAR DAYS AN ECEIVED. IN THE RENCE IS REQUIRED PECIFIC DATE ESTENCE.	TER THE EVE	HE OFF NT THA HE NOT	ICIAL T A ICE TO	
	THE COURT OF THE RESPONDED	(A) T NTRACT TOM OF E GUAR ION, T NSHIP, NTRACT CTOR F WORK, PAYMEN SIBILI FECTS	HE MA OR AR THE ANTEE HE WO SHAL OR BE OR ON T SHA TY FO APPEA	TERIA E SUB RESPE CU, B L UPO E YEA THERE R NEG RING	TENANCE: LS AND WORKMANS JECT TO THE GUA CTIVE TRADES. OM OR A SPECIAL OTH AS TO THE I N ACCEPTANCE OI IDERED GUARANTI R FROM THE DATI THE FINAL ACCEL LIEVE THE CONTI LIGENCE OR FAUL WITHIN THE GUAN ENSE OF THE COI	ARANTE IN TH GUAR MATERI FINA EED BY E OF T PTANCE RACTOR LTY MA	E ESTA E ABSE ANTEE ALS AN L PAYM THE ACC NOR T OF TERIAL FERIO	BLISHED NCE OF D ENT BY EPTANCE HE S, AND D SHALL	

0580174

TELEPHONE 304-925-025

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

SHIP

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

СНИСК	BOWMAN
304-55	8-2157

***709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ē	SHIPV	IA.	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/07/ BID OPENING DATE:		1				D.T.D.	ODENIANO TIME		7.004
	les es es es es es es es	05/24/		CAT.		BID	OPENING TIME	: L U	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	WRITTE	EN NOTI	CF.						
		(B)	1	NG TH	E ONE-YEA	R GUARA	NTEE PERIOD,	THE	
	CONTRA	ACTOR W					O THE CONDITION		
							OF THE WORK.		
				ı			WORKMANSHIP O	1	
·	1				1		ELOPS DURING		
			L	SHALL	BE CORRE	CTED BY	THE CONTRACT	DR	
	AT ITS	S EXPEN		- V	EAD CHADA	NITEE DE	DIOD CHALL NO		
	CONST	(C)			1		RIOD SHALL NO PERFORMANCE		
ļ	1				R THE CON		PERFURMANCE	THE	
	ALLUT	(D)			ł .		EGETATION MAY	BF	
	FURTHE				1		FICATIONS	7-	
	1	INED HE	ŧ.	1					
	(3)	TERMINA						,	
							LLED IN WHOLE	OR	
	3		1	1			PURCHASING,		
	1		4	1			R REMEDY IT M		
	1			1	ł		GIVEN NOT LES		
	1		1	1			CE, (DELIVERE ED) OF INTENT		
	1	RMINATE	1 -	EIUKN	RECEIFI	KEQUESI	LED) OF INIENI	ĺ	
	ול יבי	KITINAIL	1•					ĺ	
	(4)	IT SHAL	L BE	THE R	ESPONSIBI	LITY OF	THE SUCCESSE	UL	
	VENDO								
		(A)	OBTA	IN AL	L NECESSA	RY DIV	SION OF HIGHW	AYS	
	1		1				PMENT AND		
-	MATER		1		THE JOB S				
		(B)					ED CONSTRUCTI	ON	
	PERMI	TS OR R	ELATE	D JOE	PERMITS.				
	(5)	TECHNIC			CATTONS				
	(5)		1	I	CATIONS:	ITDACT 4	SHALL BE IN		
	ACCOR		(PARED FOR THE		
	ľ		1		RKER PORT		1		
	, CE OLA								
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	Colored Colored Colored	NDITIONS	1	
SIGNATURE	1.	11/1/	7			TELEPHONE	-925-0253	DATE	25/24/11
TITLE	page 6	le le	ZINI		·		·		



Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER **DEP15420**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

304-925-0253

***709045227**

CHARLESTON WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/07/2011 **BID OPENING DATE:** 05/24/2011 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 33 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY HATCH MOTT MACDONALD. (6) PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT T OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTICY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SIGNATURE

55-0580174

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TO DECLINGEDT NAME AND ADDDE SDACE ADOVE LABELED WENDO

TELEPHONE

-925-025



304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER **DEP15420**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

PAC	Œ.		
	9)	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

511 50TH STREET

***709045227**

CHARLESTON WV 25304

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ren	Ten	MC OC CAL	#	Bekesie v	estate	S VIIA			
<u> </u>	**********	len	MS OF SAL	Œ		Shir	YIA .		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/07/ BID OPENING DATE:		05/24/2011				PID OP			ODENTING TIME 01	. 70DW
				CAT				ענ		:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	NO		ITEMN	UMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		HIS CON "STA CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH	TRACT TE CO TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA OOLIN PMENT PROJ	, NTRAC ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS,	T PI F, I PRO LUD R TI VEN THE PUI	ROJEC OR AN VEMEN ING, HE IN TILAT SUPP RSUAN	T" ME Y ADD T TO BUT N STALL ING P LY OF	ANS ITI ANY OT ATI LAN AN A	. AS USED IN ANY ERECTION OR ON TO, ALTERATION BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, ROADS ON OF ANY HEATING TS OR OTHER D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE	
	В	SOLI "STE SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	CITED EL PR ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B	ON O ODUCT RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	R AIST	FTER MEANS TRUDE ERWIS MBINA FROM GEN,	JUNE PROD S SIM ATION STEEL ELECT	6, UCT RGE ILA OF MA RIC		
	C	AMER OR I	ICA A	ND IN R, SU	CLU	DES A	LL TE	RRI	ED STATES OF TORY, CONTINENTA ISDICTION OF THE	
	WF		AUTH						ARTMENT MAY, IN IGN STEEL	
	A	EXCE Tota	ED ON L CON RED D	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR T	TH CO S (HE	OF ON ST OR \$2,50 PURPO	E PER TWO (0.00) ISES O	CEN THO , W	M USED DOES NOT T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THE	
SIGNATURE			3 [/	SEERE	VERSE	SIDE FOR	TERMS A	NE	Inate	/ ',
- H	Mu	1/	KI				36	4-	925-0253	05/24/11
TITLE PRESIA	ENT	FE	1N55-0	0580	5/7	4	·		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ENDOR

SIGNATURE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

DEP15420

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709045227** 511 50TH STREET

304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

CHARLESTON WV 25304 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/07/2011 **BID OPENING DATE:** 05/24/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIEN QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

> 55-0580174 DECLINEEDT NAME AND ADDDESS IN SDACE ABOVE LABELED WENDOD

3*04-925-0253*

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709045227**

511 SOTH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for

DEP15420

RFQ NUMBER

AMOUNT

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

S þ To

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 04/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 05/24/2011 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE

> TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.

> IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL.

REV. 3/88

EXHIBIT 9

SIGNATURE

NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA.

THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES:

(1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE

PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ELEPHONE 304-925-0253

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TITLE 55-0580174



304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

DEP15420

RFQ NUMBER:

PAGE

ADDR	ESS CORRES	PONDENCE	TO ATTENT	ION:OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADOME LADELED MEND

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

8 H P Ţ

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

*709045227

RESIDENT

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/07/	2011							
BID OPENING DATE:	·	05/24/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
				CAT				
LINE	QUAN	VIIIY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBE	R	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT

								İ
	1			1	l .	HE STA	TE AGENCY FOR	
	WHICH	THE CO	NTRAC	TIS	ISSUED.			
	(2) T	HE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE ADI	DENDUM	TO ALL	
							EXTEND THE BID	
							RECEIVED BY THE	
					(14) DAYS F			
				ILEEM	CIA) DATS I	LKIUK	IO INC PID	
	OPENIN	G DAIL	•					
				ŀ	•			
	(3) A	LL ADD	ENDA	SHOUL	D BE FORMAI	LLY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY A	LL
	BIDDER	S AND	SUBMI	TTED	TO THE STA	TE PUR	CHASING DIVISION	N.
	THE SA	ME RUL	ES AN	D REG	ULATIONS TI	HAT AP	PLY TO THE	
					ENT SHALL			
							MAY BE FOR AN	
Į.			1 .	1	D FOR THE			
			1				•	
	CHANGI	NG A B	אט ענ	ENTNE	TIME AND/	UK DAI	F •	
				İ			· ·	
	REV. 1	1/96						
	Į				·		· ·	
	EXHIBI	T 10						
					REUNIS	TTTON	NO.: .DEP15420.	
					NE QUID	111011	10BLI 13420.	• •
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOULE	DOCKE	N.T			
	ADDEND	UN ACK	NOMFE	Deche	14.1			
	L				L			
	1				1		LLOWING CHECKED	
	1		I .	E .	1		Y REVISIONS TO	M Y
	PROPOS	AL, PL	ANS A	ND/OR	SPECIFICA.	TION,	ETC.	
	ADDEND	UM NO.	'S:					
				1				
	NO 1	✓						
	1.0.	• • • • •	 • •					·
	NO 2		1		1			
	NO. 2	• • • • •	· •					
	1	_						
		1		 	 VERSE SIDE FOR TER	Me AND CO	 Northand	l
SIGNATURE	/ //			OCCHE				<u> </u>
1	Ish	- 4/1		*		~304	-925-0253 DAT	~05/24///



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

&H-₽

DEP15420

PAGE .

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN)TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	£	SHIP V	IA .	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
04/07	/2011							
BID OPENING DATE	:	05/24/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUN	1BER	UNIT PRICE	AMQUNT
,	NO. 3							
	NO. 4							
		• • • • •						
·	NO. 5	• • • • •	• •					
							HE RECEIPT OF	ГНЕ
	ADDEND	OUM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR RE	JECTION	OF BIDS.	
			1	1	DERSTAND			
			1		t e		ADE DURING ANY	
				1	L IS NOT		REPRESENTATIVES	
					WRITING A			
		ICATIO				DDENDUM		
		h						
			Mu	a line	<i>J.</i>	• • • • • •	SIGNATURE	
			GREE!	ب ۱۹۲۰ ۲	COTALN. COL	npany.	COMPANY	
			05	1.24	11		DATE	
		• • • • • •		4		• • • • • • •	DATE	
	REV. I	1/96						
				пот	ICE			
:	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	то:		
	I	DEPARTM	ENT O	F ADM	INISTRATI	ON		
		PURCHAS		IVISI	ON			
		BUILDIN						
	1		1		TREET, EA			
		CHARLES	TON,	WV 2	5305-0130			
	//			<u> </u>	VEDAL NOT TO T	COMO AND CO	 Notices	
SIGNATURE		1-/1		OEE HE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	lo.	ATE /
7/11	lust	N/1	1			304-	925-0253	05/24///
TITLE POSSI	DENT	F	₹ 55°	-059	20174		ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP15420

PAGE 14

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

%H-₽ ⊢0

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 05/24/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFO. NO.: DEP15420 BID OPENING DATE: 05/24/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-925-9230 VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: 50th 5T. CHAPLESTON, WV 25304 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

.__

LEDDEN TO PEN 5/5.

TELEPHONE 304-925-025

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN DESPONDING TO BEO INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED WENDS

Barker Portals & Strip

DEP15420

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company 3	Name: GL	EEN M	OUNTAIN	COMPANY
Address:_	511	50+h	ST.	
	CHARL	ESTON	μν	25304

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

				T
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	Q0/111111 1			
- 10	110	Mobilization and Demobilization (Shall not exceed 10% of total)		\$
1.0	1 LS	Construction Layout (Shall not exceed 5% of total)		\$
2.0	1 LS	Quality Control (Shall not exceed 3% of total)		\$
3.0		Site Preparation (Shall not exceed 10% of total)		\$
4.0	1 LS	Silt Fence		\$
5.1	1,420 LF	Super Silt Fence		\$
5.2	6,540 LF	Erosion Control Barrier		\$
5.3	3,400 LF	Rock Outlet Sediment Trap		\$
5.4	3 LS	Pipe Outlet Sediment Trap		\$
5.5	1 LS	······································		\$
6.0	46 AC	Revegetation Riprap Drainage Chapmels – Type A		\$
7.1	860 LF	Riprap Drainage Channels – Type B Riprap Drainage Channels – Type B		\$
7.2	801 LF	Riprap Drainage Channels – Type B Riprap Drainage Channels – Type C	1	\$
7.3	1,044LF	Grouted Rippap Drainage Channel - Type D	 	\$
7.4	617LF		 	\$
7.5	458LF	Grouted Raprap Drainage Channel - Type E	+	\$
7.6	305LF	Grouted Riprap Drainage Channel – Type F	 	\$
7.7	1 LS	Proposed Enhanced Wetland		\$
7.8	1,277 LF	Collection Vegetated Vee Ditches	 	\$
8.1	122,000 CY	Unclassified Excavation		\$
8.2	24 AC	Soil Cover		\$
9.1	1 EA/	Dry Mine Seals		\$
9.2	1 E/A	Wet Mine Seals	_	\$
9.3	J∕EA	Bat Gates	_	\$
9.4	50 EA	Soda Ash Briquettes, 50 lb. Bag		\$
9.5	120 LF	12-inch Conveyance Pipe – Solid	_	\$
9.6	60 LF	12-inch Conveyance Pipe – Perforated		\$ \$
11.0	300 LF	Underdrains		
12.1	1 LS	Proposed Access Road		\$
12.2	2 EA	Farm Gates		\$

				8 s

SEC A00.

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

		n Mountain Con	npany	Tax Payer ID	No.: <u>55-0580174</u>
Addres	ss: 511 50 th S	treet			11 Annual 11 Annual 11 Annual 11 Annual 11 Annual 11 Annual 11 Annual 11 Annual 11 Annual 11 Annual 11 Annual
City <u>:</u> Fax No	<u>Charleston</u> .: 304-925-923	State: 80 E-r	<u>WV</u> Zi nail address:	p Code <u>: 25304</u> gmtk16@ao	Phone: <u>304-925-0253</u> Lcom
Part B	: Legal Struc	ture			
	orporation er (please spe	() Sole Proprie	etorship	() Partnership	() LLC
					Tiolator System (AVS). hat option, and sign below.
Rod	ney W. Clay (print na	ame)	, have	the express autho	rity to certify that:
1. <u>X</u>	accurate, comp	olete, and up-to-	date. If you s	select this option,	Tree (OFT) from AVS is you must attach an Entity ot complete Part D.
2	and must be up	pdated. If you se	elect this opt to provide t	ion, you must att	VS is missing or incorrect each an Entity OFT from rrected information. Sign
3					elect this option, you must low and complete Part D.
05/24/1	1	11	May b	W/L	President
	Date		Signature		Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Part D.

Contractor's Business Name: GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Data
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of <u>22 minutes</u> per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. ²

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

¹ If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

Date: 16-Nov-2006

Applicant Violator System
Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :09:23:53

Page: 1

(139758) GREEN MOUNTAIN CO

Mat 7	Number:	7
TOLAL	Number:	- /

Entity ID 1			Begin Date	Pct. Hold Own. Code
139752 CLAY, RODNEY	W . P	PRS 1-	Dec-1985	
139752 CLAY, RODNEY	W S	SH 1-	Dec-1985	100%
139752 CLAY, RODNEY	W C	CB 1-	Dec-1988	
139752 CLAY, RODNEY	W	DIR 1-	Dec-1988	
139752 CLAY, RODNEY	W	rrs 1-	Dec-1988	
139753 CLAY, TAMMY D	J S	SEC 1-	Apr-1987	
139754 BOWMAN, DAVII	рн	/P 1-	Mar-1993	

Mufu Wy

Parfat



Request for

DEP15420

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SIGNATURE

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 05/04/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 05/24/2011 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ****************** ADDENDUM NO.1 ***|********** ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE BARKER PORTALS & STRIP PROJECT IN BARBOUR CO., TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS, THE Q/A, AND THE REVISED BID SCHEDULE AS A RESULT OF THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING ON 04/26/11. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 05/24/11 AT 1:30 PM. 0001 JB 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP15420 ***** TOTAL:

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

0580174

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

-925-0253

Revised Bid Schedule

Barker Portals & Strip Requisition #DEP15420

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	Green Mountain Company 511-50th Street
	Charleston, WV 25304
Address:	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

LEW	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITI			
	1	LS Mobilization and Demobilization (Shall not exceed 10% of total)	45000	\$ 45000
1.0		LS Construction Layout (Shall not exceed 5% of total)	13.000	\$ 13'000 =
2.0	1	LS Quality Control (Shall not exceed 3% of total)	6 000	\$ 6,000-
3.0	1	LS Site Preparation (Shall not exceed 10% of total)	74881	\$ 74881
4.0	1 400	LF Silt Fence	1.50	\$ 710
5.1	1,420	LF Super Silt Fence	1.	\$ 6540
5.2	6,540	LF Brosion Control Barrier	2.59	\$ 8,500
5.3	3,400	EA Rock Outlet Sediment Trap	6000	\$ 18,000
5.4	3	LS Pipe Riser Sediment Trap	10,000	\$ 10,000
5.5	46	AC Revegetation	100	\$ 4600
6.0	860	LF Riprap Drainage Channels - Type A	32	\$ 27520
7.1	801	LF Riprap Drainage Channels - Type B	20	\$ 16,020
7.2	1,044	LF Geosynthetic Clay Liner Channel - Type C	80	\$ 83520
7.3	617	LF Grouted Riprap Drainage Channels - Type D	50	\$ 30850
7.4	458	LF Grouted Riprap Drainage Channels - Type E	90	\$ 41220
7.5	305	LF Geosynthetic Clay Liner Channel - Type F	80	\$ 24400
7.6	303	LS Proposed Enhanced Wetland	2,0000	\$ 20000
7.7		LF Collection Vegetated Vee Ditches	7	\$ 8939-
7.8	1,277	CY Unclassified Excavation	359	\$ 427000
8.1	122,000	AC Soil Cover	100	\$ 2400
8.2	24	EA Dry Mine Seals	2500	\$ 2500
9.1	1	BA Wet Mine Seals	19'000	1\$ 19000
9.2	 	BA Bat Gates	19'000	18 19000
9,3	1	BG Soda Ash Briquettes, 50 lb. bags	100-	\$ 5000
9.4	50	LF 12-inch Conveyance Pipe - Solid	20	\$ 2400
9.5	120	LF Underdrains	50	\$ 15000
11.0	300	LS Proposed Access Road	150 000	
12.1	11	BA Farm Gates	2,000	
12.2	2	BA Pariti Gates		\$
				\$
	O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O			
‱₩			***************************************	
*****	X 8 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	TOTAL	***************************************	\$1086,00

Agency DEP
REQ.P.O# DEP15420

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we, the unde	ersigned, <u>Green Mountain Company</u>
		harleston WV 25304	as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Compan
	ofOne Park Circle We		poration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio	with its principal	office in the City of Westfield Cen	ter, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	: Virginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of Five Percent	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which
well and	d truly to be made, we jointl	y and severally bind ourselves, our	heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the abov	e obligation is such that whereas th	e Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departm DEP15	nent of Administration a cer	tain bid or proposal, attached hereto	o and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for cording to plans and specifications.
	NOW THEREFORE.		
force an exceed (way imp waive no	ent created by the acceptant deffect. It is expressly und the penal amount of this object. The Surety, for the value reaired or affected by any extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	pepted and the Principal shall enter conds and insurance required by the ce of said bid, then this obligation serstood and agreed that the liability igation as herein stated. Executed, hereby stipulates and agreension of the time within which the certain state and service of the time within which the certain state.	into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the hall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, es that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
nave cau	ised their corporate seals to	be affixed hereunto and these pres	sents to be signed by their proper officers, this
		, 20 <u>11</u>	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
^o rincipal	Corporate Seal		Green Mountain Company (Marne of Principal) By Rodney W. Clay (Must be President or Vice President)
			President
			(Title)
urety Co	orporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
			Name of Surety)
ž.			Ross E. Johnson Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER NO. 4751892 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

CERTIFIED COPY

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name. of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretvship- - - - - - - - -

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surrety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be presented with this power and authority to appear and authority to ap

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina The state of the s

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 15th day of oril A.D., 2011 April







rank A. Carrino, *Secreta*



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-S

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY Of Kanawha , TO-WIT:
I, <u>Rodney W. Clay</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Green Mountain Company</u> ;and, (Company Name)
I do hereby attest that <u>Green Mountain Company</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code $\S21-1D-5$.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Green Mountain Company (Company name)
Title: President
Date: 05/24/11
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>24th</u> day of <u>May, 2011</u>
By Commission expires April 6, 2019
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DAVID H. BOWMAN 722 GORDON DR. CHARLESTON. WV 25303 My commission expires April 6, 2019

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No.	DEP15420

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PUR'CHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board-of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities. as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, 'association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of ~ny of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Green Mountain Company

Authorized Signature: Date: 05/24/11

State of West Virginia County of Kanawha , to-wit:

Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 24th day of May , 2011

My Commission expires April 6, , 2019

AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC David H Bauman

